instruments (excluding interest rate swaps and foreign exchange contracts) are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties
about future values of the investment.

At 31 March 2023 the overall market exposure were as follows:

- 20 -

HUNTER GLOBAL FIXED INTEREST FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

15. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

2023 2022

Fair value Fair value

$'000 $'000

Assets

Futures 2,588 7,710

Options 521 253

Swaps excluding IRS 3,788 5,985

To-Be-Announced forwards 2,933 3,444

Liabilities

Futures 3,017 5,587

Options 2,593 3,668

Swaps excluding IRS 2,271 8,405

To-Be-Announced forwards 1,153 3,558

2023 2022

Notional value Notional value

$'000 $'000

Futures 227,326 158,929

Options 137,555 461,650

Swaps excluding IRS 237,708 9,001

To-Be-Announced forwards 302,798 21,629

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in market price with all other variables held constant. As
at 31 March 2023 the analysis is based on the assumptions that the market price movement increased or decreased by 10%. The Manager
believes the 10% market price movement assumption to be management's best estimate of reasonable possible change in current market
conditions.

2023 2022

Profit or loss or  Net Assets
Attributable to Unitholders

Profit or loss or  Net Assets
Attributable to Unitholders

10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Futures (24,138) 24,138 (17,362) 17,362

Options (207) 207 (342) 342

Swaps excluding IRS 152 (152) (242) 242

To-Be-Announced forwards 178 (178) (11) 11

- 21 -

HUNTER GLOBAL FIXED INTEREST FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

15. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

15b. Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of the financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Fund predominantly invests in international fixed interest securities and therefore is subject to risk due to fluctuations in the
prevailing currency exchange rate. A change in exchange rates would impact the New Zealand dollar equivalent market value of the
Fund's underlying investments.

[…]

Interest-bearing securities 159,941 27,403 36,567 138,632 677,938 1,040,481

Interest rate swaps 8 - 5,655 363 10,061 16,087

Total financial assets subject to interest rate risk 190,745 27,403 42,222 138,995 687,999 1,087,364

Financial liabilities

Interest rate swaps 1 25 1,359 2,493 30,172 34,050

Other derivatives excluding interest rate swaps 704 - - - - 704

Total financial liabilities subject to interest rate risk 705 25 1,359 2,493 30,172 34,754

The table below shows the sensitivity of the Fund's profit or loss and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates with all other
variables remaining constant. The sensitivity of the income statement is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on:

1)  The interest income for the year based on floating rate financial assets held as at 31 March 2023.

2)  Changes in fair value of investments for the year based on revaluing fixed rate financial assets as at 31 March 2023.

The analysis is performed on the same basis for 31 March 2022.

2023

Sensitivity of interest income Sensitivity of changes in fair
value of investments

100 basis
points

increase

100 basis
points

decrease

100 basis
points

increase

100 basis
points

decrease

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 230 (230) - -

Interest bearing securities 2,607 (2,607) (60,782) 72,396

Futures - - (1,184) 1,306

- 24 -

HUNTER GLOBAL FIXED INTEREST FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

15. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

2022

Sensitivity of interest income Sensitivity of changes in fair
value of investments

100 basis
points

increase

100 basis
points

decrease

100 basis
points

increase

100 basis
points

decrease

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 308 (308) - -

Interest bearing securities 1,269 (1,269) (93,738) 103,679

Futures - - (1,241) 1,370

15d. Credit Risk

Credit risk represents the risk that a counterparty to the financial instrument will fail to perform contractual obligations under a contract
and cause the Fund to incur a loss. The Investment Manager has a counterparty assessment process. All credit assets are individually
assessed, rated and monitored by the Investment Manager, the Investment Manager does not rely on external rating agency credit
assessment.

With respect to credit risk arising from the financial assets of the Fund, the Fund's exposure to credit risk arises from the default of the
counterparty, with the current exposure equal to the fair value of these instruments as disclosed in the Statement of Financial Position.